AMENDMENT # 0061 Contract # KH225

Effective the latter of February 1, 2021 or the last date of the signatories, this amends the above referenced Contract as follows:

1.

The numbers below were last addressed in the following amendments: Numbers 2 and 7-9 were last addressed in Amendment
#0060. Numbers 3 and 4 were addressed in Amendment #0049. Number 5 was last addressed in Amendment #57. Number 6 was
last addressed in Amendment #59.

In 1.1, the amount $1,044,749,893 is increased to $1,047,245,360.00.
C2-4 is amended to add:
C2-45 CARES ACT Allocation Plan Projects

C2-4.5.1 The Managing Entity shall implement the following projects with CARES Act Allocation Plan funding made
available for delivery of services through December 31, 2021. Each project shall be implemented according to
provider identities, service locations and funding levels specified in Table 1a.

C2-45.1.1  Expand the existing Florida Assertive Community Treatment (FACT) Teams to serve
an additional 30 new individuals per team by December 31, 2021. Services shall be provided in
compliance with the standards in Guidance 16.

C2-45.1.2  Expand the existing Community Action Treatment (CAT) Teams to serve an additional
25 new individuals per team by December 31, 2021. Services shall be provided in compliance with
the standards in Guidance 32.

C2-45.1.3  Purchase additional Short-Term Residential Treatment bed-days to the extent of
Network Service Provider licensure and designation capacity at rates not to exceed subcontract rates
in effect on January 1, 2021.

C2-45.1.4  Establish a Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome (NAS) and Substance Exposed Newborn
(SEN) Team at a Network Service Provider to be selected by the Managing Entity. The team shall
provide coordinated support to families with infants diagnosed with NAS or SEN in the priority
location specified in Table 1a. Provider selection shall include consideration to enhancing existing
relationships with key stakeholders also involved with the target population, such as family-centered
residential programs, hospitals systems, dependency court programs, etc. Each team shall include:

C2-45.14.1 1.0 FTE NAS/SEN Care Coordinator
C2-45.14.2 1.0 FTE NAS/SEN Housing and Employment Coordinator
C2-45.1.43 1.0 FTE Recovery Peer Support Coordinator

C2-45.1.5 Expand care coordination services to the following populations by staffing Adult Care
Coordinators and Children’s Care Coordinators at the Managing Entity and Network Service Provider
levels as detailed in Table 1a. The services shall be provided in compliance with the standards in
Guidance 4.

C2-45.15.1  Children and parents in the child welfare system with behavioral
health needs;

C2-45.15.2  Persons being discharged from Baker Act Receiving Facilities,
Emergency Rooms, jails or juvenile justice facilities;

C2-45.153  Adults who do not qualify for services provided by Florida Assertive
Community Treatment (FACT) teams; and

C2-45.1.5.4  Children who do not qualify for services provided by Community
Action Teams (CAT).

C2-45.1.6  Provide High Fidelity Wraparound training and coaching services using the Vroon
VanDenBerg training model to increase certified Wraparound facilitators, trainers and coaches.

Page 1 of 6



AMENDMENT # 0061 Contract # KH225

C2-45.1.7 Expand information and referral and resource supports service capacity provided by
211 centers. The Managing Entity shall implement a unique expansion plan, developed in
collaboration with the Department and each 211, to address identified gaps and opportunities for any
combination of staffing, outreach, public awareness, infrastructure, or information technology
supports designed to improve access to care and divert families from the child welfare system and
Economic Self-Sufficiency systems.

4. C2, Table lais amended to add (the top two rows are included solely to give context and are not part of this amendment):

Table 1a — Department-Specified Special Projects
Project Provider Amount Recurring?
CARES Act FACT Expansion — $425,000 each to $1,275,000.00 No
Allocation Citrus Health Network (FACT 1) — Miami-Dade
Plan Citrus Health Network (FACT Il) — Miami-Dade
Psycho-social Rehabilitation Center dba Fellowship House
CAT Expansion — Citrus Health Network — Miami-Dade $250,000.00
Short-Term Residential Treatment Expansion — Citrus Health Network — 2 beds $77,133.00
NAS/SEN Team - 3.0 FTE at provider TBD by ME — Priority Location: Circuit 11 $300,000.00
Adult Care Coordination — 1.0 FTE ME direct staffing $100,000.00
Child Care Coordination — 1.0 FTE ME direct staffing $100,000.00
Child Care Coordination — 3.0 FTE provider staffing TBD by ME $300,000.00
Wraparound Training Expansion — ME operational cost $10,000.00
211 Expansion — Jewish Community Services dba Helpline 2-1-1 $83,334.00

5. The highlighted portion of the table below amends C3, Table 2. The non-highlighted parts are illustrative and unaffected by this
Amendment.

C3-6 | Network Service Provider Supplemental Reports

20th of month following each fiscal year

FACT Quarterly Report — Template 29 Guidance 16 Quarterly quarter

6. The highlighted portion of the table below amends E-3, Table 5. The non-highlighted parts are illustrative and unaffected by this
Amendment.

Table 5 - Network Service Provider Output Measures
Persons Served for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Program Service Category FY Target
Residential Care 454
Outpatient Care 13,274
Adult Mental Health Crisis Care 5912
State Hospital Discharaes 48
Peer Support Services 628
Residential Care 4
Children's Mental Health Outpatient Care 2,062
Crisis Care 900
Residential Care 1,190
Outpatient Care 6,031
Adult Substance Abuse Detoxification 872
Women's Specific Services 338
Injecting Drug Users 635
Peer Sunnort Services 353
Residential Care 50
Children's Substance Outpatient Care 3,359
Abuse Detoxification 150
Prevention 87.133

Page 2 of 6



AMENDMENT # 0061

7. The highlighted portion of the table below amends F-1.2, Table 7. The non- highlighted parts are for illustrative purposes only and

are unaffected by this amendment.

Contract # KH225

Table 7 — Contract Funding
i Managing Entity Direct Services |Supplemental Total Value of
State Fiscal Year :
Operational Cost Cost DBH Funds Contract
2010-2011 (9 months)]  $3,399,627.00 $52,952,530.00 $56,352,157.00
2011-2012 $3,491,295.00 $72,420,596.00 $75,911,891.00
2012-2013 $3,465,665.00 $70,244,946.00 $73,710,611.00
2013-2014 $3,432,250.00 $72,178,646.00 $75,610,896.00
2014-2015 $3,481,522.37 $72,203,746.63 $75,685,269.00
2015-2016 (3 months) $866,416.00 $19,811,845.75 $20,678,261.75
2015-2016 (9 months)]  $2,756,874.00 $59,209,297.25 $61,966,171.25
2016-2017 $3,978,889.00 $80,415,982.00 $84,394,871.00
2017-2018 $3,809,174.00 $78,984,414.00 $857,835.00 $83,651,423.00
2018-2019 $3,892,936.00 $85,871,291.00 $109,157.00 $89,873,384.00
2019-2020 $4,265,516.00 $86,033,759.00 $90,299,275.00
2020-2021 $4,485,809.00 $88,945,461.00 $93,431,270.00
2021-2022 $3,465,664.00 $79,374,276.00 $82,839,940.00
2022- 2023 $3,465,664.00 $79,374,276.00 $82,839,940.00
Total $48,257,301.37 $998,021,066.63 | $966,992.00 $1,047,245,360.00

8. The previous Revised Exhibit F1-11, FY2020-21 — dated 11/4/2020 - is replaced by the attached Revised Exhibit F1-11,
FY2020-21, dated 1/29/2021.

9. F2-1, Table 8, is amended to read:

Table 8 - Schedule of Payments for Fiscal Year 2020-21
Month of FY Contract Fixed Payment e Invoice Packet Progress_ L
Services Balance Prior to Amount Ba]ance after Due Date Expendltu're
Payment this Payment Report Period
Annual Advance | $ 82,839,940.00] $ 13,806,656.66 | $69,033,283.34 7/1/2020 N/A
Jul-20 $ 69,033,283.34| $ 5,752,773.61| $63,280,509.73 8/20/2020 July
Aug-20 $ 63,280,509.73| $ 5,752,773.61 | $57,527,736.12 9/20/2020 August
Sep-20 $ 61,272,897.12| $ 6,127,289.71 | $55,145,607.41] 10/20/2020 September
Oct-20 $ 5514560741| $ 6,127,289.71 | $49,018,317.70] 11/20/2020 October
Nov-20 $ 49,788,059.70 | $ 6,223,507.46 | $43,564,552.24] 12/20/2020 November
Dec-20 $ 4714551224 $ 6,735,073.17 | $40,410,439.07 1/20/2021 December
Jan-21 $ 40,410,439.07] $ 6,735073.17 | $33,675,365.90 2/20/2021 January
Feb-21 $ 36,170,83290| $ 7,234,166.58 | $28,936,666.32 3/20/2021 February
Mar-21 $ 28,936,666.32| $ 7,234,166.58 | $21,702,499.74 4/20/2021 March
Apr-21 $ 21,702499.74] $ 7,234,166.58 | $14,468,333.16 5/20/2021 April
May-21 $ 14,468,333.16 | $ 7,234,166.58 | $ 7,234,166.58 6/20/2021 May
Jun-21 $ 723416658 | $ 7,234,166.58| $ 8/15/2021 June
Total FY Payments $ 93,431,270.00
Supplemental Disaster Behavioral
Health Funding
Total FY Contract Funding $ 93,431,270.00

Page 3 of 6



AMENDMENT # 0061 Contract # KH225

10. Al provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are changed to conform with this
Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the
Contract. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of the Contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties ceUise this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officials.

PROVIDER: DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
V4

SIGNED BY: | %I/L/ SIGNED BY: ék . ’é Ty
. : aL
, /

NAME: John. W. Newcomer, M.D. NAME: Patricia Babcock

TITLE: Presideaféﬂ CEO TITLE: Deputy Secretary

paTe: 9 i}//‘ﬁ‘? it DATE: 2-9-2021

Page 4 of 6




AMENDMENT # 0061

Exhibit F1-11 - ME Scheduls of Funds

Revized Exhibit F1-11 - ME Schedule of Funds

South Florida Bahavioral Health Metwork, Inc. - Confract® KH225

FY 2020-21 Use Deslgnation - A8 of 1/23/2021

Contract # KH225

Other Cogt The Amount of
Other Coct Asoumulators This Line# | OAA Category | Actumulators Federal Ltate Total Hen-Reourring Funds
oCA) Insduded In Tota
Amount
M Ini onal Cost
ME Adminisiaiive Cost 383 1052320 WHEDD 228,141 3,237,523 455 554
ME Aduit and Children's Care Coordination — CARES ACT 105153 MECARM - 200,000 200 000 300,000
ME Wraparound Cersficafion Training — CAREE ACT 105153 AN = 10,000 10,000 0,000
ME MH Sysiern of Care - Admin - Year 4 ITE 100778 WSS - - -
ME FL Hurricane Michael Response—ME Operatona 3Ts 100778 MHEMA - - -
ME Emergency CONVID-13 Grant Adminisiration 3T 100778 MHECE 50,850 - =0, 590
ME Road o Recowery - Modemizing Bafanvioral Healh Sys ITE ME319 - SLL 5ED 544 552
ME Eiab= Opiloid Response Disc Gramt Admin - Year 2 383 MESEAZ - 34501
ME Eab= Opiloid Response Disc Gramt Admin - Year 3 383 MESSAZ - 133,352
Todal Cperational Coct 3,882,615 4 4BE 208
|Dirsot Barvices Cost
Mandal Health Cors Servioss Funding
10064000611/
ME Mental Health S=rvices & Support T 10077700778 MHI0T 3,454,706 28,155,714 31510420
ME Earfy Intensention Evs - Psychobic Disomders 37 100510 MHI25 TE0,000 - TE0,000
ME WMH Clirus Health Network 3m 100640 BAHDEL - 455,000 455 D00
ME WH State Funded Federal Excluded Senvices 374372 | 10DEADMD0ST1 MHEFP - 250,000 250,000
Todal Mental Heakh Cons Fervices Funding 4,204,708 2B,BB0,T14 B3 08E 430 -
Mandal Heatth Db s ‘@ranbs Furding
ME MH FATH Grant 3T inosin MHIPG -
ME Emergency COVID-12 Grant 371 100510 MO - 559,110
ME FL SCC Expansion and Sustainabilly Project - Year 4 3m 100640 MHES - - -
ME FL Hurricanes Mchasl Disasier Response 3I71/376 | 100610A00778 MHHMD - - -
Todal Mental Health Dicorstionary Grants Funding 1,281,738 - 1,281 738 558,110
Mantal Health Provico Projeote Funding
ME Sh=wart-Marchman Behavioral Healthcars ITE 1007 TS MHO11 - - -
ME MH Perzonal Enrichment MH CSLU ITE MHI15 - - -
ME MH Sowi Florida Behaviorl Nebaork-1CE Pliot Project ITE MHI21 - 400,000 00,000 400,000
ME Directions for Living 376 MHOZT - - -
ME David Lawrence Cenier-Sehavioral Health Senvices ITE MHI31 - - -
ME Eaycare Bafavvioral Healh - Veferans Inbzreention Frogram ITE MHI32 - - -
ME UF Health Cenier for Psychiairy ITE MHI32 - - -
ME L= Siream Cenfral Recehiing System- Clirus County 376 MHOI35 - - -
ME Fort Miyers Salvalion Amy 376 MHO3T - - -
ME NW Esfavioral Heall Serdices - Training Trauma Mow ITE MHO<8 - - -
ME CkalocsaiMakon MH & 5A Frefrial Diversion Project ITE MHO51 - - -
ME Clay Behavioral Healh Cenber - Crisls Prevention 3Ts 1HDIE3 - - -
ME Hillsboroug TEU 376 MHE13 - - -
ME WMH Hilsborough County Short Term ResidenSal Treatment Faciity ITE MHHET - - -
ME Renalssance Manor ITE RalFRAAS - - -
ME Lestream Canter ITE WHESD - - -
ME Cirties of Cane - Crisls Eablizafion 376 MHESS - - -
ME WMH Teiefeaith Behavicral Healh Servioss 3T MHTLH - 417,384 417,354
Todal Mental Healh Provies Frojects Funding - BAT B4 T4 404,000
Mandal Health T t Furding
ME WMH Furtrase of Residential Treatment Services for EmoSionally Disturbed Children and
‘Youth 37 MHO7T1 -
ME MH Community Forenskc Beds 37 MHO72 - 3,027,332 oz
ME MH Florids Assertive Communiy Treatmens (FACT) Adminksiatbon 37 MHO73 1,155,447 2,238 131 As
ME WH Indigent Psychiatric Medication Program 378 MHITE - 140,165 140,165
ME WH TRe X1 Chidren's Health Insurance Program (Eeravional Health Kebwork 371 MHIEN 20,460 37,318 132 373
ME WMH C-ane Coomdination Dinsct Cli=nt Servio=s 37 MHICH - 535,453 535443
ME Communky Forensikc MuBdisciplinary Teams 37 MHOFH 652,000 E52.000
ME MH Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANS 3m MEOTE 797,245 - o7, 249
ME MH Community Action Teams (CAT) - CARES ACT MHCAZ - 250,000 250,000 250,000
ME 211 Helplinee Supports — CARES ACT MHCAE = 3,3 3,334 83,334
ME FACT Program Adm — CAREE ACT MHCAF = 1,275,000 1,275,000 1,275,000
ME Jail-Eased and Forensic Services Diversion — CARES ACT MHCAL - - -
ME Short-Term R Treatment (SRT)— CARES ACT WIHTAR = 7433 77433 33
ME Chidren's Care Coondination — CARES ACT- Dirsct Client Services MHCAE = 300,000 300,000 300,000
ME MH Community Action Treatment (CAT) Teams 370 MHCAT - 2,250,000 2,250,000
ME Disabifty Fights Florids Mental Healh 37 WHDRF - - -
ME MH Earty Diwersion of Forensic Individuals 37 MHEDT - - -
ME MH Supporied Employment Senvices 37 MHEMP 175,000 150,000 325,000
ME MH Forensic Transitional Beds 37 RHIAH - 704,800 TO0E00
ME MH Mobile Crisis Teams 37 100510 MHRACT - 636,471 B35 4T
ME Centralizsd Receiving Faciibes 374 100621 MHECE - - -
ME Surrise | Sunset Beds Flict iooEan MEHELN - - -
ME MH TransEonal Bads Tor MH Instiution 37 100510 RAHTIH - - -
ME TransEon Wouchers Menial Heaith 37 100510 MHTRY - 296,137 35,137
Todal Mental Heafth Targeded 2 ervioac Fundng 2252 158 13,0488 B3 16,301 880 1,885 487
Zubdotal Mental Health 7,738,800 42,727,824 BO488 534 2,844,677
4 Abuces Cors 3arvioss
ME Subsiance Abuse Sarvices and Support ITAITE 1006 15100777 ME000 11,437,383 21,550,140
|ME 54 HIV Services 373 100518 ME023 - 231
ME SA Frewention Services 373 100618 MS025 - 3419457
ME 54 Drug Abuse Comprehenshe Coondnating Treatment [DA&CCO I3 100618 MS035 - - -
ME Here's Help 373 100618 ME303 - 200,000 200,000
ME SA £t Johns County Sheriffs Offios - Dedox Frogram 373 oos18 KMES307 - - -
ME SA Etate Funded Federal Excluded Sarvices 373 10098 MEESF - - -
Todal Cors 3ervdoas Fundlng 14,788,178 11,837,268 28433 B3 -

Page 5 of 6




AMENDMENT # 0061

Exhibit F1 — ME Schedule of Funds

Revised Exhibit F1-11 — ME Schedule of Funds (con't.)

South Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc.
FY2020-21 Use Designation — As of 1/29/2021

Contract # KH225

Subatance Abuss Discret ‘Granis

ME FL Parinerships for Success - Year 4 ELE] 100518 MSOFS -
L Parnerships for Sucoess - Year 5 373 100618 MSOFS -
| Parinesship for Success - Hosplal Pllck - Yaar 4 373 10061E MEDHE - -
L Parnership for Succass - Hospltal Pllot- Year 5 373 100618 MSIHS -
A Pravenfion Parnership Program 373 100518 NEIPR
ME State Epidemisloqy Outcomes Workgrmup Loeal - Year 4 373 100618 MEIMA -
tale Epdemisogy CUlCames Worgroup Local - Year 5 373 100513 MSWE - -
tale Oplold Fiesponse Disc - Rec Comm Crg - Year 2 373 100616 MSRC2 25,000 25,000
tale Cpioid Fesponse Disc - Rec Comm Crg - Year 3 373 100615 MSRC3 117,132 117,132
tale Opioid Response Disc Gran-GPRA 373 100618 ME5GP 135,367 135,367
MIE Stale Opioid Response Disc Grant-GPRA - Year 3 I3 100618 MSSG3 94,821 94,821
ME Stale Opioid Response SVCS-MAT - Yaar 2 ETE] 100618 MSSMZ 2,257 564 2267584
ME Siale Opioid Response SUCS-MAT - Yaar 3 373 100618 MESM3 1,238,171 1,238,171
ME Stale Opioid Response Disc Grant - Hoephal Brtge 373 100618 MESCH 175,000 175,000
ME State Opioid Response Disc Srant-Chilkd Welfars 73 1006518 MESOW 50,000 50,000
WIE Siale Opioid Response Dise GENt SWCS-Prevent - Year 2 373 100618 MS5F2 121,112 121,112
MIE State Opioid Response Dise G@ENt SVCS-Preyent - Year 3 73 100615 MS5P3 148733 145,733
Tola Discrstionary rarks Fnding T e S0 57
Subatance Abuss Proviso Projects
ME Projecis Exparsion of Subsance ADuse Senvices for Pregnant Women and thelr aftacted
ramilles 373 100518 MsIE1 - 1,812,723 1,812.723
WIE SA Family Intenslve Treatment (FIT) 373 100618 =i 616,554 616,594 1,233,188
A Memanal Healthcarshledication Asslsted TrEament ProgrEm 376 100778 ME312 - - -
NIE Gateway Communlly Senvices-caving Lves Froest 376 100776 =R -
WIE Spaciallzed Treatment, EQUCIHON and Prevanton Services-Women's Resioenta Treatment | 376 10077E MEIT -
WIE SA St Johns EDIC Racovery Canter - Women's Residentlal B2 Capacity 376 100776 =0 - - -
A Here's Help Juvenils Resioential Treatment Expansion 376 100778 ME321 - 235,000 725,000 235,000
WIE SA Semingke County SNesi Oploid ARC Parmership 376 100775 MECS0 - - -
Total Provias Projects Funding I &16,554 2,854,317 3,270,911 225,000
Subatance Abuse Targsted Servicas
ME A Care Coordnation Direct Clent Services 373 10061E MSDCN 114,952 114,952 29,904
ME SA Tempomry Asslstance for Neady Families (TANF) ETe) 100618 MEITE E30,123 £30,123
ME SA Farmily Intenslve Treatmant (FIT) - CARES ACT 105153 MSCAF - - -
ME NAS/SEN Care Coomdinaton — CARES ACT - Providers 105153 MSCAS - 300,000 0,000 300,000
ME A Community Based Services 373 1006518 MSCES - %138,550 2,038,560
WIE Transilion Youchers SUDstance ADUSE 1006158 - 152,234 192234
Total Targsted Services Funding 345,075 2,645 E36 3,590,311 300,000
Subfotal Substance Abuss 21,541,415 16,337,512 38,478,327 4,356,626
Total All Fund Sources 73,773,309 £3,857,961 53,431,270 8,923,348
Disastsr Behavioral Health [DEH) Responas Funds
ME Huricane Michasl Raguiar Senvices 376 00778 | MEHMR | _
Total DEH Responss Funds H - -
[Total Fr Contract Amount | ARG 53,431,270 | 8,525,548 |

Page 6 of 6



